Panaji, 30th October, 2015 (Kartika 8, 1937)



GOVERNMENT OF GOA

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

EXTRAORDINARY

No. 2

GOVERNMENT OF GOA

Department of Elections
Goa State Election Commission

Order

No. 6/4/2015-SEC/2040

Sub.:- Appointment of District Election Officer (CCP) for General Elections to Corporation of City of Panaji.

Whereas the General Elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji in the North Goa District of the State of Goa are scheduled to be held in March, 2016.

And whereas the State Election Commission is vested with the power of superintendence, direction and control of the preparation of the electoral rolls and the conduct of all elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me under Article 243 ZA of the Constitution of India read with Section 11 of The City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002, I, the undersigned, State Election Commissioner, Goa do hereby appoint the Collector and District Magistrate, North Goa District as District Election Officer (CCP) for the purpose of discharging the following duties in respect of General Elections to CCP to be held in March, 2016.

1. Subject to the superintendence, direction and control of the State Election Commission, the District Election Officer (CCP) shall

- co-ordinate and supervise all work in the district or the area within his jurisdiction in connection with the conduct of the General Elections, 2016 to the Corporation of City of Panaji.
- 2. The District Election Officer (CCP) shall also perform such other functions as may be entrusted to him by the State Election Commission.

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the undersigned State Election Commissioner under Section 11 (2) of the City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002, the powers and functions of overall supervision on the functioning of the Returning Officer/Assistant Returning Officer for General Elections to CCP are hereby delegated to the District Election Officer (CCP), subject to the overall control and superintendence of the State Election Commission.

Dr. *M. Modassir*, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Panaji, 29th October, 2015.

Order

No. 6/4/2015-SEC/2041

Sub.:- Manner of voting at General Elections 2016 to Corporation of City of Panaji.

Whereas the General Elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji in the North Goa District of the State of Goa are scheduled to be held in March, 2016.

And whereas the State Election Commission is vested with the power of superintendence, direction and control of the preparation of the electoral rolls and the conduct of all elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me under Article 243 ZA of the Constitution of India read with Section 11 of the City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002 read with Rule 25 of the Corporation of the City of Panaji (Election) Rules, 2004, I, the undersigned, State Election Commissioner, Goa do hereby decide that votes shall be given by ballot in the manner provided in part III of the Corporation of the City of Panaji (Election) Rules, 2004.

Dr. *M. Modassir*, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Panaji, 29th October, 2015.

Order

No. 6/4/2015-SEC/2042

Sub.:- Appointment of Returning Officer/Assistant Returning Officer for General Elections to Corporation of City of Panaji.

Whereas the General Elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji in the North Goa

District of the State of Goa are scheduled to be held in March, 2016.

And whereas the State Election Commission is vested with the power of superintendence, direction and control of the preparation of the electoral rolls and the conduct of all elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me under Article 243 ZA of the Constitution of India read with Section 11 of The City of Panaji Corporation Act, 2002 and Rule 5 of the Corporation of City of Panaji (Election) Rules, 2004, I, the undersigned, State Election Commissioner, Goa do hereby appoint the Officers mentioned below as the Returning Officer and Assistant Returning Officer for the ensuing General Elections to the Corporation of City of Panaji.

Name of local body	Name of Return- ing Officer	Name of Assistant Returning Officer
	Deputy Collector and SDM, Tiswa Sub-Division, Panaji-Goa	

Dr. *M. Modassir*, IAS (Retd.), Commissioner (Goa State Election Commission).

Panaji, 29th October, 2015.

www.goaprintingpress.gov.in

Published and Printed by the Director, Printing & Stationery, Government Printing Press, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Panaji-Goa 403 001.

PRICE-Rs. 2.00